

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
 WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
*Director*  
 EREZ REUVENI  
*Assistant Director*  
 Office of Immigration Litigation  
 U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
 P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
 Washington, DC 20044  
 Tel: (202) 307-4293  
 Email: Erez.R.Reuveni@usdoj.gov  
 PATRICK GLEN  
 CHRISTINA P. GREER  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
M.A., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01843-TSC
	)	
Alejandro Mayorkas, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
 FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**LEGAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3**

Asylum..... 3

Expedited Removal..... 5

Withdrawals and Third-Country Removals ..... 6

Title 42..... 7

The Circumvention of Lawful Pathways Rule..... 8

Additional expedited removal procedures ..... 11

This Lawsuit..... 12

**ARGUMENT ..... 12**

**I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Foreclosed on Numerous Threshold Grounds ..... 12**

A. The organizational plaintiffs lack standing..... 12

    1. *United States v. Texas* forecloses Article III standing ..... 12

    2. The organizations lack standing under *Havens*. ..... 15

B Section 1252(e)(3) bars the organizational Plaintiffs’ claims..... 16

C. The organizational Plaintiffs are not within the zone of interests and their claims are precluded by the INA..... 19

D. The withdrawal and third-country removal claims are not justiciable ..... 21

    1. The withdrawal and third-country removal claims are not redressable .... 21

    2. The withdrawal procedure is not reviewable..... 22

    3. The third-country removal claims are not reviewable ..... 24

E. All individual Plaintiffs lacking injury must be dismissed..... 25

F. The expedited removal procedures are not “final agency action” ..... 26

- 1. Plaintiffs do not challenge final agency action..... 22
- 2. The withdrawal procedure is not reviewable..... 23
- 3. The third-country removal claims are not reviewable ..... 25
- II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits Because the CLP Rule Is Authorized by Statute and Reasonably Explained..... 27**
  - A. The Rule is Consistent with the INA’s Credible Fear Provisions..... 28
  - B. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious..... 31
    - 1. The Rule Applies the “Significant Possibility” Standard ..... 33
    - 2. The Rule Reasonably Applies the Rule During Credible Fear Screenings..... 35
    - 3. The Rule Reasonably Applies the “Reasonable Possibility” Standard Where Noncitizens Do Not Establish Significant Possibility of Asylum Eligibility..... 39
    - 4. The Rule Did Not Fail to Consider Interrelated Policies..... 41
    - 5. The Rule Did Not Rely on Impermissible Factors..... 43
- III. The remaining guidance is lawful..... 44**
  - A. The third-country removals guidance is consistent with the statute and not arbitrary and capricious ..... 45
  - B. The voluntary withdrawal guidance is lawful..... 50
  - C. The 24-hour consultation guidance is consistent with relevant statutes and regulations and not arbitrary and capricious..... 52
- IV. Relief Must Be Sharply Limited ..... 57**
- CONCLUSION ..... 65**
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 67**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*,  
422 U.S. 289 (1975) ..... 58

\**AILA v. Reno*,  
18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 54, 55

*Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. U.S. DOA*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 385 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 62

\**Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 60, 61

\**Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA*,  
738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 60

*ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 15

\**Ass’n v. Reno (AILA)*,  
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....17, 18, 54

\**Ayuda, Inc. v. Reno*,  
7 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 22

\**Biden v. Texas*,  
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... 24

\**Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984) ..... 19, 20

*California v. Texas*,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 56

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 30

*\*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 15, 16

*Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987) ..... 18

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 21, 56

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 33

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California*,  
140 S. Ct. 1907 (2020)..... 20

*Dhokal v. Sessions*,  
895 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 4

*Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl*,  
575 U.S. 1 (2015) ..... 57

*District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 53

*DRG Funding Corp. v. HUD*,  
76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden*,  
2023 WL 4729278 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2023)..... 26, 64

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) ..... 60

*\*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 35

*\*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 30, 56

*\*Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez*,  
142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)..... 57, 58

*Giammarco v. Kerlikowske*,  
665 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 59

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. at 1934 (2018)..... 56, 60

*Grace v. Barr*,  
965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 30, 38

*Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr*,  
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)..... 20

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 16

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 15, 18

*Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,  
429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 61

*INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre*,  
526 U.S. 415 (1999) ..... 49, 50

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 3

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty. Fed’n of Labor*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 19

*Jama v. ICE*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005) ..... 25

*Kiakombua v. Wolf*,  
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 5, 27, 42

*Kiyemba v. Obama*,  
555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 59

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 16

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010) ..... 24, 25, 59

*Las Americas Immigrant Advoc. Ctr. v. Wolf*,  
507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 41

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 56

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973) ..... 12, 13

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 561 (1992) ..... 21

*\*M.M.V. v. Garland*,  
1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 17, 24

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994) ..... 60

*\*Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf*,  
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 17, 18, 59

*Moncrieffe v. Holder*,  
568 U.S. 184 (2013) ..... 5

*Moran v. Burbine*,  
475 U.S. 412 (1986) ..... 51

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 30

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA*,  
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 53

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. NRC*,  
666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 53, 54

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler*,  
955 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 56

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 23

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 59

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union (NTEU) v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA*,  
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 39

*Pangea Legal Servs. v. DHS*,  
512 F. Supp. 3d 966 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 34

*Patel v. Garland*,  
142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)..... 25, 26

*Prohibition Juice Co. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.*,  
45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 40

*Samirah v. O’Connell*,  
335 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 59

*Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Clark*,  
725 F.2d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 23

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 20, 22

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
467 U.S. 883 (1984) ..... 13

*Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC*,  
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*United States v. Cortez*,  
449 U.S. 411 (1981) ..... 62

*\*United States v. Texas*,  
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)..... *passim*

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) ..... 19, 23, 24

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 702(1)..... 60

5 U.S.C. § 703 ..... 60



5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 40

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 60

6 U.S.C. § 552(d)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) ..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) ..... 4, 52

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5) ..... 52

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158 ..... 3, 5, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2) ..... 3, 4, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) ..... 49

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B) ..... 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2) ..... 3, 4, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) ..... 4, 5, 27, 42

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(B) ..... 4,

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(7) ..... 19, 27, 36, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1158-1159 ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225 ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4) ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....16, 17, 57

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) ..... 5, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 27, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 6, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii) ..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) ..... 6, 54

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv).....52, 53, 54

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)..... 5, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)..... 2, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 4, 6, 57

8 U.S.C. § 1231 ..... 57

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5) ..... 39, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)..... 2, 22, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(1)-(2) ..... 48

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2) ..... 47

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(A)..... 7, 25, 45, 46, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C) ..... 25, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 7, 45

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D).....7, 45, 46, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E) ..... 46, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(i)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(i)-(vi)..... 45

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(iii)(iv)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(vii)..... 7, 45, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) ..... 4, 26, 49

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... 7, 49

8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....20, 59, 61

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) ..... 16, 59

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(ii) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iii) ..... 59

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....24, 25, 59

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) ..... 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4) ..... 26

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....16, 20, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e).....16, 59, 61

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1) ..... 61

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A) ..... 61

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B) ..... 61

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)(B) ..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3) ..... 16, 17, 19, 61  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) ..... 17  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) ..... 17  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f) ..... 58  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) ..... 57, 58  
 42 U.S.C. § 265 ..... 7

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(a) ..... 4  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.2(b) ..... 4  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.13(f) ..... 9  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.16-18 ..... 5  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30 ..... 48  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4) ..... 5  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e) ..... 29  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(2) ..... 5, 28  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(5)(i) ..... 34  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f) ..... 6  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a) ..... 8  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(1) ..... 9, 10  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(2) ..... 9, 10  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(3)(i) ..... 9  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(3)(i)(A)-(C) ..... 10  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(3)(i)(A)-(C)(ii) ..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(b) ..... 10, 28

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(b)(1)(i)..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(b)(1)(ii)..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(b)(2)..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(b)(2)(ii)..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 214.11(a) ..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4) ..... 48

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(ii).....52, 53, 54

8 C.F.R. § 235.4 ..... 6, 50, 51

8 C.F.R. § 1208.2(b)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(f)..... 9

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(a)-(b)..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c) ..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16-18..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a) ..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(1)..... 9

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(2)..... 9

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(3)(i) ..... 9

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(3)(i)(A)-(C) ..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(3)(i)(A)-(C)(ii)..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(b) ..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(c) ..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(c) ..... 4

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 61

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

65 Fed. Reg. 76,121..... 4  
65 Fed. Reg. 76,126..... 4  
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829..... 28  
84 Fed. Reg. 33,837..... 28  
87 Fed. Reg. 16,022..... 4  
87 Fed. Reg. 18,092..... 4  
87 Fed. Reg. 18,093..... 34  
87 Fed. Reg. 18,094..... 4  
87 Fed. Reg. 63,507..... 4  
87 Fed. Reg. 63,509..... 4  
88 Fed. Reg. 1,255..... 44  
88 Fed. Reg. 1,259..... 44  
88 Fed. Reg. 1,243..... 44  
88 Fed. Reg. 1,247..... 44  
88 Fed. Reg. 1,266..... 37  
88 Fed. Reg. 1,270-71..... 44  
88 Fed. Reg. 11,704..... 4  
88 Fed. Reg. 11,705..... 8  
88 Fed. Reg. 11,716..... 32

88 Fed. Reg. 11,742.....	33, 35
88 Fed. Reg. 11,742-45.....	34
88 Fed. Reg. 11,744.....	34, 37
88 Fed. Reg. 11,744-45.....	35
88 Fed. Reg. 11,745.....	36
88 Fed. Reg. 31,314.....	1
88 Fed. Reg. 31,314-19.....	31
88 Fed. Reg. 31,317.....	40
88 Fed. Reg. 31,317-18.....	40
88 Fed. Reg. 31,331.....	8
88 Fed. Reg. 31,337.....	8, 32
88 Fed. Reg. 31,337-38.....	32
88 Fed. Reg. 31,353-63.....	37
88 Fed. Reg. 31,363.....	63
88 Fed. Reg. 31,380.....	<i>passim</i>
88 Fed. Reg. 31,390.....	37
88 Fed. Reg. 31,393.....	37
88 Fed. Reg. 31,444.....	44
88 Fed. Reg. 31,444-47.....	9
88 Fed. Reg. 31,446.....	63
88 Fed. Reg. 63,507.....	44
88 Fed. Reg. 63,509.....	44

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 ..... 43, 58

**MISCELLANEOUS**

UNHCR, *Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol*, at ¶ 7. available at <https://www.unhcr.org/us/media/advisory-opinion-extraterritorial-application-non-refoulement-obligations-under-1951-0> (last visited Oct. 26, 2023)..... 49

UNHCR, *States Parties to the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees and the 1967 Protocol*, available at <https://www.unhcr.org/us/media/states-parties-1951-convention-and-its-1967-protocol> (last visited Oct. 26, 2023).. ..... 50
